a) higher net loss on foreign exchange of RM20.6 million in Q3 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange loss of RM12.3

million in Q2 2020;
b) higher net provision for doubtful debts by RM4.6 million;
c) higher depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets by RM2.8 million;
d) higher interest expenses by RM1.0 million;

offset by higher overall revenue, lower property, plant and equipment written off in current quarter (Q2 2020: RM1.9 million), higher
share of profit from associates, lower staff related cost and lower advertising and promotion expenses.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 14 -

22. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date

(a) Comparison between the current quarter (“Q3 2020”) versus three month period ended 30 September 2019 (“Q3 2019”)

As

restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 Q3 2020  Q3 2019  classification  Q3 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 18,058  17,955  -  17,955  103  0.6

   Data 251,924  225,318  2,530  227,848  26,606  11.8

   Data centre 38,937  34,466  (3,059)  31,407  4,471  13.0

   Others 626  425  529  954  201  47.3

Total revenue 309,545  278,164  -  278,164  31,381  11.3

Profit before tax  90,271  84,719  -  84,719  5,552  6.6

The Group had undertaken an exercise in the first quarter of the current year to review of its product group classifications
to ensure that revenues stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category and
is aligned with current industry norms and practices. Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the preceding year
corresponding quarter have been reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year presentation.

[…]

b) lower staff related cost, travelling expenses, and advertising and promotion expenses;
c) write off of property, plant and equipment of RM4.9 million in Q3 2019;

offset by higher net loss on foreign exchange of RM20.6 million in Q3 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange gain of
RM1.7 million in Q3 2019, higher depreciation and amortisation charged for property, plant and equipment and right-of-
use assets, higher net allowance for doubtful debts by RM2.2 million and net write back of construction deposit of RM0.7
million in Q3 2019.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 15 -

22. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date (continued)

(b) Nine month period ended 30 September 2020 (“9M 2020”) versus nine month period ended 30 September 2019
(“9M 2019”)

As

restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 9M 2020  9M 2019  classification  9M 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 52,928  52,695  -  52,695  233  0.4

   Data 740,674  661,891  5,378  667,269  78,783  11.9

   Data centre 112,183  102,798  (7,142)  95,656  9,385  9.1

   Others 2,512  1,146  1,764  2,910  1,366  119.2

Total revenue 908,297  818,530  -  818,530  89,767  11.0

Profit before tax  313,769  248,213  -  248,213  65,556   26.4

The Group had undertaken an exercise in the first quarter of the current year to review of its product group classifications
to ensure that revenues stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category and
is aligned with current industry norms and practices.  Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the preceding year
corresponding half year have been reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year presentation.